Interest income 15,798 12,824
   Renewal reserve fees 46,362 34,392

$ 651,549 $ 656,294

These funds have been set aside, as restricted cash (see note 3) and investments (see note 5) and
may only be disbursed by a resolution of the Board of Trustees of the District. The Ministry of
Community Development (the Ministry) provides final verification that these funds are used as
originally intended.

Deferred revenue for designated purposes includes cash, GICs, GIC interest and the net book value
of restricted capital assets. The net book value of restricted capital assets is $281,096

8. DEFERRED REVENUE

2024 2023

CRD funding grant $ 200,000 $ 200,000
CRD funding amortized (cumulative) (50,000) (40,000)

Balance, end of year $ 150,000 $ 160,000

10

KEMP LAKE WATERWORKS DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2024

9. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During 2024, it was discovered that an installation of water distributions systems was invoiced in
December 2023 but not recorded in the 2023 financial statements. To correct this error, the
tangible capital asset account has been restated to reflect the payable at year-end 2023.

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Tangible capital assets $ 1,670,972 $ 16,575 $ 1,687,547
Amortization 86,740 425 87,165
Accumulated amortization 1,075,265 425 1,075,690
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 50,461 17,794 68,255
Accounts receivable 155,847 794 156,641

$ 3,039,285 $ 36,013 $ 3,075,298

11

KEMP LAKE WATERWORKS DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2024

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a)   Interest rate risk

   The District is not exposed to significant interest rate risk relating to its financial assets
   and liabilities.

(b)   Liquidity risk

   Liquidity risk is the risk that the District will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
   associated with financial liabilities.  It is measured by reviewing the District’s future net
   cash flows for the possibility of a negative net cash flow.  The District manages the